ABSTRACT
Three hundred and eighty-one (381) 
barium meal studies were studied. There 
was low incidence of gastro-esophageal 
reflux and hiatus hernia and relatively 
high incidence of achalasia. Our studies 
revealed  rarity of post-bulbar ulcers. 
There were  high incidences of duodeno-
gastric ulceration and lymphomas.